18,508,689 18,522,208 18,450,708 71,500 –

(i) Excludes advance billings

SAR1011023_Fu_Yu().indb   82SAR1011023_Fu_Yu().indb   82 4/5/2011   2:14:54 AM4/5/2011   2:14:54 AM

83

FU YU CORPORATION LIMITED
Annual Report 2010

Notes to the Financial Statements
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

27 Financial risk management (Continued)

Liquidity risk (Continued)

It is not expected that the cash flows included in the maturity analysis would occur significantly earlier, or at significantly

different amounts.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates and foreign exchange rates will affect the

Group’s income or the value of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and

control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return on risk.

Interest rate risk

The Group’s variable-rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to changes in interest rates.

Short-term receivables and payables are not exposed to interest rate risk.

Sensitivity analysis

Increase/(decrease) in profit or loss

Group Company

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

$ $ $ $

2010

Variable rate instruments (185,424) 185,424 (64,400) 64,400

2009

Variable rate instruments (183,843) 183,843 (44,035) 44,035

SAR1011023_Fu_Yu().indb   83SAR1011023_Fu_Yu().indb   83 4/5/2011   2:14:54 AM4/5/2011   2:14:54 AM

84

FU YU CORPORATION LIMITED
Annual Report 2010

Notes to the Financial Statements
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

27 Financial risk management (Continued)

Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings that are denominated in currencies

other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities. The currency giving rise to this risk is primarily

the United States dollar.

The Group’s and Company’s exposures to foreign currency risk are as follows:

Group Company

2010 2009 2010 2009

US dollar US dollar US dollar US dollar